

No. 19-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASSURED GUARANTY CORP.; ASSURED GUARANTY
MUNICIPAL CORP.; AND NATIONAL PUBLIC FINANCE
GUARANTEE CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD
FOR PUERTO RICO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK C. ELLENBERG
HOWARD R. HAWKINS, JR.
WILLIAM J. NATBONY
ELLEN M. HALSTEAD
THOMAS J. CURTIN
CASEY J. SERVAIS
CADWALADER, WICKERSHAM
& TAFT LLP
200 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10281

*Counsel for Assured Guar-
anty Corp. and Assured
Guaranty Municipal Corp.*

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
MITCHELL P. REICH
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com
Counsel for Petitioners

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

JONATHAN POLKES
MARCIA GOLDSTEIN
GREGORY SILBERT
KELLY DIBLASI
GABRIEL A. MORGAN
WEIL, GOTSHAL &
MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153

*Counsel for National
Public Finance Guarante
tee Corporation*

THOMAS P. SCHMIDT
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
390 Madison Ave.
New York, NY 10017

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	4
A. Special Revenue Bonds and Chapter 9	4
B. Factual and Procedural Back- ground	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S DECISION UPENDS THE SETTLED UNDERSTANDING OF AN IMPORTANT STATUTORY SCHEME	14
A. Until The Panel Decision, There Was General Agreement That Section 922(d) Exempts Special Revenue Debt From The Auto- matic Stay’s Bar On Creditor Ac- tions To Enforce Debt Payment Obligations In Bankruptcy.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
B. The First Circuit Flouted This Well-Settled Understanding With Dramatic Consequences For The Municipal Bond Market	21
II. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG.....	25
III. THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION IS URGENTLY NEEDED.....	32
CONCLUSION	38
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—First Circuit’s Opinion (Mar. 26, 2019)	1a
APPENDIX B—First Circuit’s Errata Sheet (May 29, 2019).....	24a
APPENDIX C—District Court’s Opinion and Order Granting Motion to Dismiss (Jan. 30, 2018).....	27a
APPENDIX D—Order Denying Rehearing En Banc (July 31, 2019).....	65a
APPENDIX E—Statutory Provisions Involved	120a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Aiello v. Providian Fin. Corp.</i> , 239 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Ambac Assurance Corp. v. Commonwealth of Puerto Rico</i> , 927 F.3d 597 (1st Cir. 2019)	13, 31, 36
<i>Burton v. Infinity Capital Mgmt.</i> , 862 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Grp.</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993).....	27
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	15
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico v. Ad Hoc Group of PREPA Bondholders</i> , 899 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2018)	35
<i>Houck v. Substitute Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 473 (4th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>In re Hellums</i> , 772 F.2d 379 (7th Cir. 1985).....	12, 22, 23
<i>In re Jefferson County</i> , 474 B.R. 228 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 2012)	19, 20
<i>In re Slabicki</i> , 466 B.R. 572 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Oil States Energy Services, LLC v. Greene’s Energy Group, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018).....	36
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. Dav- enport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	36
<i>United States v. Quality Stores, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 141 (2014).....	29
STATUTES:	
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	17, 18, 21, 26
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)	33, 34
11 U.S.C. § 552(a)	6, 7, 8, 35
11 U.S.C. § 904	31
11 U.S.C. § 922.....	10, 11, 13
11 U.S.C. § 922(a)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 922(d)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 928.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 928(a)	8
11 U.S.C. § 928(b)	8, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
48 U.S.C. § 2141(a)	10
48 U.S.C. § 2141(b)	4
48 U.S.C. § 2141(b)(1).....	9
48 U.S.C. § 2141(b)(1)(N).....	10
48 U.S.C. § 2165.....	31
Act to Amend Chapter IX of the Bank- ruptcy Act, Pub L. No. 94-260, 90 Stat. 315 (1976).....	5
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549.....	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Commonwealth Act No. 74-1965.....	10, 11
Municipal Bankruptcy Amendments of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-597, 102 Stat. 3028	7
Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act, Pub. L. No. 114- 187, 130 Stat. 549 (2016).....	9
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
H.R. Rep. No. 100-1011 (1988).....	9
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978)	6, 16
S. Rep. No. 100-506 (1988)	7, 9, 29, 30
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Robert S. Amdursky, <i>The 1988 Municipal Bankruptcy Amendments: History, Pur- poses, and Effects</i> , 22 Urb. Law. 1 (1990)	17
3 Bankruptcy Desk Guide § 23:40 (2019 update).....	21
6 Collier on Bankruptcy § 922.05 (16th ed. 2019 update).....	19
5A Federal Procedure, Lawyers Edition § 9:1107 (2019 update).....	21
<i>Fitch Places Seven USPF Special Revenue Ratings on Negative Watch Pending Court Decision</i> , FitchRatings (Apr. 11, 2019), https://www.fitchratings.com/site/ pr/10069117	3, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Alexander D. Flachsbart, <i>Municipal Bonds in Bankruptcy: § 902(2) and the Proper Scope of “Special Revenues” in Chapter 9</i> , 72 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 955 (2015).....	18
Paul R. Glassman, <i>A Practical Guide to Chapter 9 Municipal Bankruptcy</i> , 2011 WL 5053642	18
Michael L. Hall & George D. Gaskin III, <i>Municipal Bonds in Chapter 9: A Primer</i> , Am. Bankr. Inst. J., July-Aug. 2011, at 38	18
Michael J. Holleran et al., Bankruptcy Code Manual § 922:9 (2019 update).....	18
Matthew W. Kavanaugh & Randy B. Soref, <i>Business Workouts Manual</i> § 35:20 (2018 update).....	16
Leonard Kopelman, <i>Municipal Bankruptcy: The Worst-Case Scenario</i> , Boston B.J., Sept.-Oct. 1990, at 9	17
Kevin A. Kordana, <i>Tax Increases in Municipal Bankruptcies</i> , 83 Va. L. Rev. 1035 (1997)	17
Kroll Bond Rating Agency, <i>Has Special Revenue Bond Protection Been Turned on its Head?</i> , (Feb. 12, 2018), https://www.krollbondratings.com/show_report/8757	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Nicholas B. Malito, <i>Municipal Bankruptcy: An Overview of Chapter 9 and a Critique of the “Specifically Authorized” and “Insolvent” Eligibility Requirements of 11 U.S.C.A. § 109(c)</i> , 17 Norton J. Bankr. L. & Prac. 517 (2008).....	18
Juliet M. Moringiello, <i>Goals and Governance in Municipal Bankruptcy</i> , 71 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 403 (2014).	19
<i>Municipal Bonds</i> , Charles Schwab, https://www.schwab.com/public/schwab/investing/accounts_products/investment/bonds/individual_bonds/municipal_bonds (last visited Sept. 20, 2019)	9, 25
1 Nat’l Bankr. Rev. Comm’n, National Bankruptcy Review Commission Report ch. 4 (1997), 1997 WL 985143	17
5 Hon. William L. Norton Jr. & William L. Norton III, Norton Bankruptcy Law & Practice § 90:13 (3d ed. 2019 update).....	21
5 Hon. William L. Norton Jr. & William L. Norton III, Norton Bankruptcy Law & Practice § 90:16 (3d ed. 2019 update).....	16
Bill Pepper, <i>Is the Gate Open for West Virginia Counties and Cities to File for Chapter 9 Bankruptcy Relief?</i> , 121 W. Va. L. Rev. 883 (2019).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Press Release, Kroll Bond Rating Agency, KBRA Reviewing Special Revenue Bond Implications of Court Ruling (Mar. 27, 2019), https://www.krollbondratings.com/announcements/10497	24
<i>Rating Action: Moody’s Downgrades Cleveland, OH’s Senior Lien Water Revenue Bonds to Aa2; Outlook Stable</i> , Moody’s Investors Service (July 29, 2019), https://www.moodys.com/research/Moodys-downgrades-Cleveland-OHs-senior-lien-water-revenue-bonds-to--PR_905922284	24
<i>Rating Action: Moody’s Downgrades Illinois State Toll Highway Authority to A1 and Assigns A1 Rating to Toll Highway Senior Revenue Bonds, 2019 Series A; Outlook Stable</i> , Moody’s Investors Service (May 31, 2019), https://www.moodys.com/research/Moodys-downgrades-Illinois-State-Toll-Highway-Authority-to-A1-and--PR_905818650	3, 23, 24
<i>Rating Action: Moody’s Places 8 Ratings Under Review for Downgrade in Wake of Recent Court Ruling on Special Revenue Pledges</i> , Moody’s Investors Service (May 13, 2019), https://www.moodys.com/research/Moodys-places-8-ratings-under-review-for-downgrade-in-wake--PR_905836610	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Thomas J. Salerno et al., <i>Advanced Chapter Eleven Bankruptcy Practice</i> § 15.25 (2d ed. 2019-2 cumulative supp.).....	18
James E. Spiotto, <i>The History and Justification for Timely Payment of Statutory Liens and Pledged Special Revenues Bond Financing in a Chapter 9 Municipal Debt Adjustment Proceeding: Is a Model State Law Necessary or Required?</i> , 39 <i>Mun. Fin. J.</i> 47 (2019)	29
